

No. 20-826

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, ACTING-WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Jared Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Trials & Appeals Div.

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The Sixth Circuit’s *Brecht*-only approach ignores *Ayala*’s reaffirmation that AEDPA forms a “precondition” to relief. 2

II. Five federal courts of appeals would have decided this case differently; there is a circuit split. 4

III. Because the outcome would have been different had AEDPA deference been applied, this case is an “ideal vehicle” for review..... 7

 A. The state court decisions are entitled to AEDPA deference..... 7

 B. The *Brecht*-only approach changed the outcome here, making this case an “ideal vehicle” for review..... 10

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	1, 8
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	1, 2, 5
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	8
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	9
<i>Ford v. Peery</i> , 976 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	7
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Johnson v. Lamas</i> , 850 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Malone v. Carpenter</i> , 911 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2018)	6

<i>Orlando v. Nassau County District Attorney’s Office,</i> 915 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>People v. Davenport,</i> 794 N.W.2d 616 (Mich. 2011).....	9
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland,</i> 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Richardson v. Griffin,</i> 866 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Ruimveld v. Birkett,</i> 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Shinn v. Kayer,</i> 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	10
<i>Welch v. Hepp,</i> 793 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Wilson v. Sellers,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado,</i> 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	8
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker,</i> 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	9, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3
